
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

January 24, 2018 
 

Notice of Public Hearing 
 

Of 
 

Proposed Modification Order No. R1-2018-0007 
 

For 
Modification of Cease and Desist Order No. R1-2012-0102 

 
For 

 
Occidental County Sanitation District 

Wastewater Treatment Facility 
 

NPDES No. CA0023051 
WDID No. 1B83001OSON 

 
Sonoma County 

 
 
On February 8, 2018, the California North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board will 
consider adoption of the above-proposed modification Order.   This Order proposes 
modifications to existing CDO No. R1-2012-0102 that includes providing a nine month 
extension of the compliance schedule for the Facility to complete a capital improvement 
project to bring the Facility into compliance with effluent limitations for biochemical 
oxygen demand, total suspended solids, total coliform, chlorine residual, copper, lead, 
silver, cyanide, dichlorobromomethane, chlorodibromomethane, bis(2-ethylhexyl) 
phthalate, ammonia, and nitrate.  The modified Order also requires the Permittee to submit 
a revised Pollution Prevention Plan that includes a plan for operational improvements that 
will prevent pollutant from discharging to the Dutch Bill Creek Watershed.  
 
The Regional Water Board will accept oral comments and evidence on the proposed 
modifications to CDO No. R1-2012-0102 at the hearing.  Only the modifications identified in 
Order No. R1-2018-0007 are open to public comment. 
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The Proposed Modification Order, CDO, and related documents are available at the 
Regional Water Board’s website at 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/northcoast/board_decisions/tentative_orders/. 
 
 
Matthias St. John 
Executive Officer 
 
180124_Occidental_CDO_Revision_Agency_PN 
 
cc: SWRCB, Division of Water Quality, Attn:  Afrooz Farsimadan,  
  Afrooz.Farsimadan@waterboards.ca.gov 

SWRCB, Office of the Chief Counsel, Attn:  Nathan Jacobsen,  
 Nathan.Jacobsen@waterboards.ca.gov 
CDFW, Napa, Attn: Craig J. Weightman, craig.weightman@wildlife.ca.gov  
CDFW, Napa, Attn: Karen Weiss, karen.weiss@wildlife.ca.gov  
DWR, North Central Region Office, Sacramento, Attn: Bob Nozuka,  
 bob.nozuka@water.ca.gov  
California Coastal Commission, San Francisco, Attn:  Melissa Kraemer,  
 Coastal Program Manager, melissa.kraemer@coastal.ca.gov 
Dept. of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento, Attn:  Michael Stephens, 

Michael.Stephens@parks.ca.gov 
Dept. of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento, Attn:  Sam Allsop, sam.allsop@parks.ca.gov  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Division, San Francisco, Attn:  Holly Costa, 

holly.n.costa@usace.army.mil  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Division, San Francisco,  
 Attn:  Bryan Matsumoto, bryan.t.matsumoto@usace.army.mil   
National Marine Fisheries Service, North Coast Supervisor, Santa Rosa Office 
 Attn:  Bob Coey, bob.coey@noaa.gov  
Sonoma County Health Department, Attn:  Christine Sosko,  
 christine.sosko@sonoma-county.org   
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